Committee Date | 25/05/2023
1 The Drive

Address Beckenham
BR3 1EE

Application 22/02993/FULL1 Officer - Susanna Stevenson

Number

Ward Beckenham Town And Copers Cope

Proposal
Part one/two storey rear extension and construction of rear dormer
extension with conversion of resultant dwelling into two flats (1 no.
three bedroom flat and 1 no. two bedroom flat) with associated
refuse storage.

Applicant Agent

Ms Fatemeh Saberi

Miss Anna-Maria Tsamasfyra

1 The Drive Grove Hall Court, Suite 2
Beckenham Hall Road
BR3 1EE London
NW8 9NR
Reason for referral to Councillor call in
committee
Call-In Yes - Councillor Ross -
Significant number of
objections and concern that
the proposed extensions
would be excessively large
and the conversion would be
uncharacteristic of the
locality with inadequate car
parking.
RECOMMENDATION PERMISSION
KEY DESIGNATIONS

Article 4 Direction

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding




Statutory Listed Buffer
Smoke Control SCA 12
Views of Local Importance

Land use Details

Use Class or Use
description Floor space (GIA SQM)

Existing Residential dwelling C3 140.24 SQM
(extended single house)

Proposed Residential (C3) 1 no. 3 bed flat (100.5 sgm)
2 dwellings (conversion) 1 no. 2 bed flat (75.96 sqm)

Residential Use

Number of bedrooms per unit

1 2 3 4 Plus | Total
Market 1 1 2
Vehicle parking Existing number Total proposed Difference in spaces

of spaces including spaces (+or-)
retained

Standard car spaces 1 1 0
Cycle 0 2 +2

Representation Neighbouring owners/occupiers were notified of the application on
summary 16t September 2022.

Total number of responses 16

Number in support 0

Number of objections 16




1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The scale, bulk and massing of the extensions would be substantially similar to the
combined scale, bulk and massing of development capable of being constructed if
the development granting planning permission/Lawful Development Certificate
under refs. 21/03860/FULL6 and 21/02429/PLUD were implemented

The proposal would provide residential accommodation of an acceptable standard
The proposal would make a minor contribution to housing supply through the
provision of 1 no. additional unit

There are no technical objections from the Highways Officer to the proposals

The impact of the proposal on neighbouring and visual amenity would not be
significant

2. LOCATION

2.1

The application site lies on the western side of The Drive, at the end of the last row
of terraced dwellings before the street adjoins the commercial frontage of the High
Street. To the immediate south of the red line application site is the vehicular access
which leads to garaging at the rear of the row of terraced dwellings, to the side of
which is the vehicular access to the car park at the rear of the Odeon Cinema.

Figure 1 Site location plan



2.2

2.3

2.4

The site forms part of a wider 1930’s terraced development. Neighbouring properties
are predominantly two storey terraced houses opposite and north of the site with long
linear rear garden curtilages.

The existing dwelling has been previously extended in the past, and there is a more
recent planning history which is detailed in section 4 of this report, below.

The site is located approximately 3m north of the Beckenham Town Centre boundary
which adjoins the fenced boundary division between the unmade access way and
the tarmac surfaced single direction access road which in turn adjoins the rear
curtilage of the commercial properties fronting the High Street’s primary shopping
frontage.

Figures 2 and 3 - Site and surroundings



2.5 The site is not located within a conservation area nor is the existing dwelling on site
listed. However, the site is located approximately 8m distance to Beckenham Town
Centre Conservation Area to the south and is within the wider setting of the Odeon
cinema building which is Grade Il Statutory Listed.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 It is proposed to erect a part one/two storey rear extension and a rear dormer
extension, with the conversion of the extended resultant dwelling to provide 2
residential dwellings (flats).

3.2 In terms of the extensions proposed to the dwelling, the current scheme combines

development granted planning permission under reference 21/03860/FULL6 (part
one/two storey rear extensions) and a rear dormer extension/hip to gable extension
that was the subject of an application for a Lawful Development Certificate which was
granted under reference 21/02429/PLUD).

First Floor First Floor

Ground Floor Ground Floar

Existing Front Bevation Existing Riear Elevation

Figure 4 Front and rear elevations as EXISTING
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Figure 5 Front and rear elevations as APPROVED
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Figure 7 PROPOSED southern side elevation

The main differences between the development as granted planning permission and
as proposed under the granted Lawful Development Certificate application are:

o Alteration to the roof profile over the first floor extension (part of
21/03860/FULL6) atthe rear to accommodate the bulk of the rear dormer (part
of 21/02429/PLUD).

e Conversion of the resultant extended dwelling into two self-contained flats.

In terms of the internal accommodation provided, the proposal would result in 2 no.
residential flats — a 3 bedroom split-level flat set over the ground and part of the first
floors (Flat 1), and a 2 bedroom split-level flat set over part of the first floor and the
whole of the loft floor (Flat 2).
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Figure 8 Proposed floor plans

3.5 Amenity space would be provided for each flat through the subdivision of the
substantially deep rear garden, providing a separate private amenity space for each
dwelling of more than 30sgm, with the remainder of the site indicated to be retained

as a shared garden. The existing shed at the far end of the garden is shown to be
retained.

Proposed Block Plan
scale 1:200

“THE DRIVE

—
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Figure 9 Proposed block plan (21/04/23)

3.6 The submitted drawings (site/block plan) indicate that 1 no. car parking space would
be provided, as existing, on the frontage of the site. A refuse store would be provided
adjacent to the northern flank boundary, at the front of the pedestrian access to the

building. Cycle storage is proposed to be provided within wooden storage structures
to the private rear gardens of each flat.



4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

21/02429/PLUD: Loft conversion incorporating hip to gable extension, rear dormer and front
rooflight. Lawful development certificate (proposed). Approved 12.07.2021
21/02431/FULLG: Part one/two storey rear extensions. Refused 12.07.2021

21/03860/FULLG6: Part one/two storey rear extensions. Permitted 15.10.2021

5. CONSULTATION SUMMARY

A) Statutory

Highways: No objections.

Environmental Health: No objection. A condition is recommended relating to air quality
management. It is recommended that an informative be applied relating to the stacking
arrangement between the two flats, referring the applicant to the Housing Health and Safety

Ratings System (HHSRS).

Drainage: No objection.

B) Local Groups

None received.

C) Adjoining Occupiers

Highways and Parking (addressed at paragraph 7.4)

¢ Insufficient parking spaces for the proposed conversion

e Increased parking may impact on the access to the rear of the properties
Heritage Impact (addressed at paragraph 7.2)

e Site is adjacent to the Conservation Area and near to the Grade Il Listed Odeon
Cinema

Design and character (addressed at paragraph 7.2)

Out of context with the road

Would set a precent for loss of family housing in neighbourhood — and for HMOs
Gross overdevelopment of a three bedroom family home

Footprint of dwelling would double



Impact

Extension is larger than other examples in the street

No examples of other two storey extensions in The Drive — other extensions are loft
conversions

Loss of garden space — impact on natural environment

on neighbouring amenity (addressed at paragraph 7.3)

Loss of light to No. 3 The Drive

Would set a precedent for other extensions with impact on neighbouring amenity in
terms of light

Rear gardens in the street are relatively narrow and each rear extension will impact
on neighbouring amenity

Layout of street was carefully designed

Windows would be sited along the side of the property, facing the communal access
road leading to residential garages

Impact of intensity of use on mental and physical health — retention of gardens is
important for health and the natural environment

Increased intensity of use would result in noise disturbance to neighbouring property
Top floor kitchen would be adjacent to bedrooms in neighbouring property — resulting
in noise and smell and increased fire risk

Loss of privacy

Other matters (addressed at paragraph 7.6)

Concern over burden on drainage
Strain on local services
Plans are inaccurate

6. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE

National Policy Framework 2021

NPPG

The London Plan (2019)

D3
D5
D6
15
T6
T16.1

Optimising site capacity through the design-led approach
Inclusive design

Housing quality and standards

Cycling

Car parking

Residential Parking



Bromley Local Plan 2019

77

116
119
120
122
123
124

Housing Supply

Backland and Garden Land Development
Housing Design

Residential Extensions

Residential Conversions

Parking

Road Safety

Access for All

General Design of Development

Statutory Listed Buildings

Development Adjacent To a Conservation Area
Development and Trees

Landscape Quality and Character

Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS)
Noise Pollution

Air Quality

Light Pollution

Sustainable Design and Construction

Carbon dioxide reduction, Decentralise Energy networks and Renewable Energy

Supplementary Guidance

SPGL1 - General Design Principles

SPG2 - Residential Design Guidance

Housing: Supplementary Planning Guidance. (March 2016)

Technical housing standards - Nationally Described Space Standard (March 2015)
National Design Guide - (September 2019)

7.

7.1

7.11

7.1.2

ASSESSMENT
Principle of development — Acceptable
Principle of built development

Planning permission was granted under reference 21/03860/FULL6 for householder
development comprising part one/two storey rear extensions to the host dwelling.
This permission has not, to date, been commenced, but remains capable of
implementation for a period of 3 years from the decision date (15" October 2021). A
Lawful Development Certificate was granted under reference 21/02429/PLUD for the
construction of a loft conversion including hip-to-gable and rear dormer extensions.

The images below show the approved extension development (amalgamating the
permission granted for the part one/two storey rear extension with the lawful
development certificate development) compared with the currently proposed physical
extensions:
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Figure 10 Approved/granted development (planning permission and lawful
development certificate)
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Figure 11 Proposed side elevation (current application)
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Figure 12 Approved/granted development (planning permission and lawful development
certificate)
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Figure 13 Proposed floor plans



7.1.3

7.1.4

7.1.5

7.1.6

7.1.7

7.1.8

As can be seen, the physical bulk and footprint of development capable of being
constructed at the property, to the existing host dwelling, would be identical to the
current proposal’s scale, bulk and massing. The differences between the cumulative
approved/permitted development schemes and the current proposal are limited to
the alteration of the roof profile at first floor level and the repositioning of the side
window adjacent to the access.

It is therefore considered that the principle of the resultant building’s scale, bulk and
massing has been established. In the assessment of this proposal therefore the main
outstanding principle to be considered relates to the intended conversion of the
resultant dwelling into 2 separate self-contained flats.

Principle of residential conversion

The current positionin respect of Bromley's Five Year Housing Land Supply (FYHLS)
was agreed at Development Control Committee on 2nd November 2021. The current
position is that the FYHLS (covering the period 2021/22 to 2025/26) is 3,245 units,
or 3.99 years supply. This is acknowledged as a significant undersupply and for the
purposes of assessing relevant planning applications means that the presumption in
favour of sustainable development will apply.

The NPPF (2021) sets out in paragraph 11 a presumption in favour of sustainable
development. In terms of decision-making, the document states that where a
development accords with an up to date local plan, applications should be approved
without delay. Where a plan is out of date, permission should be granted unless the
application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of particular
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or any
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits, when assessed against the policiesin the Framework taken as a whole.

According to paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF in the absence of a 5 year Housing Land
Supply the Council should regard the Development Plan Policies for the supply of
housing including Policy 1 Housing Supply of the Bromley Local Plan as being 'out
of date'. In accordance with paragraph 11(d), for decision taking this means where
there are no relevant development plan policies or the policies which are most
important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless:

i) the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed;
or

i) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.

London Plan Policy H1 sets Bromley's housing target at 774 homes per annum. In
order to deliver this target, boroughs are encouraged to optimise the potential for
housing delivery on all suitable and available brownfield sites. This approach is
consistent with Policy 1 of the Bromley Local Plan, particularly with regard to the
types of locations where new housing delivery should be focused.



7.1.9 Policy H2 requires Boroughs to pro-actively support well-designed new homes on
small sites (below 0.25 hectares in size). Policy D3 requires all development to make
the best use of land by following a design led approach.

7.1.10 This application includes the conversion of the building from one to two residential
dwellings and would represent a minor contribution to the supply of housing within
the Borough. This will be considered in the overall planning balance set out in the
conclusion of this report, having regard to the presumption in favour of sustainable
development.

7.1.11 Policy 9 of the Bromley Local Plan states that a proposal for the conversion of a
single dwelling into two or more self-contained residential units will be permitted
subject to the (summarised) criteria:

e The proposal would not result in harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents
(relating to noise, disturbance, loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight)

e The accommodation would provide a high quality living environment for intended
residents

e On and off street parking resulting from the development will not cause
unsafe/inconvenient highway conditions

e Character and appearance of the area is not adversely affected

¢ No detrimental impact on housing choice and preference given to family housing
units at ground floor level with direct access to a garden

e Safe and secure access provided to each dwelling

7.1.12 The consideration of character in this case relates principally to the extent to which
the formation of self-contained flats as proposed would relate to the character of the
locality, which is predominantly formed within the remaining dwellings of The Drive,
of self-contained single family housing.

7.1.13 The extent to which the conversion of the property would be readily appreciable from
outside of the site/from the street scene, and would as a consequence impact on the
character of the area, would be limited. This is particularly so given the amendment
of the application to reposition the cycle storage away from the front garden with the
retention only of a refuse store which would not be uncharacteristic and would have
a domestic appearance appropriate to the host property.

7.1.14 Taking the above into account, it is not considered that the proposal would have an
unacceptable impact on the character of the area. It is also considered that safe and
secure access would be provided to the dwellings, in view of the use of the existing
entrance to the dwelling to serve both units, with the site and access readily visible
in the street scene. With regards to housing choice, the proposal would result in a



ground floor unit capable of family accommodation, with direct level access to the
rear amenity space, along with a two bedroom dwelling. It is considered that the
proposal would provide a suitable mix of dwellings within the converted building, and
that the proposal would not result in the loss of family housing/impact on housing
choice.

7.1.15 Taking the above into account and subject to consideration of the impact of the

proposal on visual and residential amenity, and the highways impacts of the proposal,
itis considered that the principle of the development as a whole would be acceptable.

7.2 Design —Layout, scale height and massing Acceptable

7.2.1

71.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

As previously stated, interms of the physical scale, bulk, massing, height and layout
of the development, this would represent an amalgamation of development capable
of being constructed at the host dwelling — the fall-back position represented by the
development granted planning permission and the permitted development granted a
lawful development certificate (each in 2021).

In the assessment of the application for planning permission for part one/two storey
rear extensions granted planning permission under reference 21/03860/FULL6
(which reduced the width of the proposed first floor rear extension relative to the
previously refused scheme) it was noted that the ground floor extension, while deep,
was similar to the cumulative existing ground floor rear extensions intended to be
demolished. The depth and height of the extension was also noted to adjoin an
existing linear boundary structure running along the boundary with No. 3.

Extensions to the roof, comprising the construction of a hip to gable extension to the
end-of-terrace dwelling, and the rear dormer extension, was considered under
application reference 21/02429/PLUD to comprise permitted development.

Where the current proposal differs from the approved/granted schemes, this is limited
to the repositioning of a flank facing window (facing onto the side access track) and
minor modifications to the roof extension. The proposal would also include the
construction of a wooden cycle storage sheds within the private amenity space for
each flat, as well as the construction of a refuse/recycling store at the front of the
property. It would be prudent to impose conditions, should planning permission be
forthcoming, relating to the external appearance of the refuse store as well as with
regards to landscaping to the front of the site and boundary treatments to the
side/rear.

It is not therefore considered that in the light of the planning history of the site, the
refusal of planning permission on grounds relating to the design of the built
development would be warranted.

Concern has been raised regarding the heritage impact of the proposal, in view of
the siting of the property relative to the Listed cinema building and the High Street
conservation area. The application site itself does not lie within a conservation area,
and the building is sited approx. 50m from the rear car park elevation of the cinema
and is not considered to form part of the setting of that listed building. As a



consequence it is not considered that the proposal would harm the setting of the
listed building or the character and appearance of the conservation area.

7.3 Neighbourhood amenity Acceptable

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.35

Policy 37 of the Bromley Local Plan seeks to respect the amenity of occupiers of
neighbouring buildings and those of future occupants, providing healthy
environments and ensuring they are not harmed by noise and disturbance,
inadequate daylight, sunlight, privacy or by overshadowing.

The current proposal combines development previously granted planning permission
(the part one/two storey rear extension) with development which was determined to
be permitted under Classes B and C of the General Permitted Development Order
(the roof extension). The impact of the scale, bulk and siting of the part one/two storey
extension on neighbouring amenity was considered acceptable in the granting of
planning permission under reference 21/03860/FULL6. While the assessment of the
lawfulness of the proposed loft conversion did not include assessment of the impact
of that development on neighbouring amenity (since such assessment is limited to
the provisions of the relevant GPDO classes), it is noted that the neighbouring
property benefits from a loft conversion, as do many other properties in the locality.
As a consequence of the siting of the dormer relative to the roof slope along with the
existence already of second floor fenestration within the terrace, it is not considered
that the dormer would give rise to an unacceptable loss of privacy or other impact on
neighbouring properties.

Where the current proposal diverges from the approved scheme(s) is in the
conversion of the resultant building to form two self-contained dwellinghouses. It is
noted that concerns have been expressed regarding the impact of the proposal with
regards to noise and disturbance to the neighbouring property, associated with the
layout of the flats internally, along with the intensification of the residential use of the
building.

The applicant has confirmed that sound proofing will be provided between the
individual flats within the converted dwelling. With regards to neighbouring amenity,
Building Regulations approval would be required and Part E of the Building
Regulations relates specifically to sound insulation/resistance to the passage of
sound. The Environmental Health Officer has raised no objections with regards to the
impact of the proposal on the amenities of the neighbouring property, while
recommending that the use of an informative relating to legislation relative to noise
and housing “health and safety” (with particular reference to the relationship between
each of the proposed units, rather than with regards to that on the existing
neighbouring property).

Taking into account the scope of this application, and the legislation/guidance
relevant to the development outside of//beyond planning control, itis not considered
that the refusal of planning permission on the basis of impact on neighbouring
amenity would be warranted. While it is acknowledged that the use of the dwelling
would intensify through the conversion of the property, it is not considered in light of
the location and number of units proposed that the intensity of the use of the extended



7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

743

7144

745

7.4.6

7.4.7

building would be readily appreciable and significantly detrimental to neighbouring
amenity.

Highways and parking Acceptable

The NPPF recognises that transport policies have an important role to play in
facilitating sustainable development but also in contributing to wider sustainability
and health objectives. The NPPF clearly states that transport issues should be
considered from the earliest stage of both plan making and when formulating
development proposals and development should only be prevented or refused on
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe.

The NPPF states that all developments that will generate significant amounts of
movement should be required to provide a travel plan, and the application should be
supported by a transport statement or transport assessment so that the likely impacts
of the proposal can be assessed.

London Plan and Bromley Local Plan Policies encourage sustainable transport
modes whilst recognising the need for appropriate parking provision. Car parking
standards within the London Plan and Bromley Local Plan should be used as a basis
for assessment.

The application site lies in a location with a Public Transport Accessibility Level
(PTAL) of 5 and the site is considered to be highly accessible to public transport links.
The proposal would retain the existing level of car parking provision (1 space at the
front) while increasing the number of units occupying the application site to two.

Policy T6.1 of the London Plan relates to residential car parking and with Table 10.3
sets out a hierarchy of maximum parking standards associated with development in
areas of differing levels of accessibility to public transport. The provision of car
parking for the site in view of the PTAL level of 5 would technically exceed the
maximum — in view of the standard set out in Table 10.3 stating that development in
areas of PTAL 5-6 should be car free.

Taking into account the location of the site, the re-provision of an existing car parking
facilities and the size of the units provided, it is not considered that the slight
oversupply of car parking space relative to the London Plan standards would be
unacceptable. While the site is highly transport accessible, it is not uncommon for
parking to be provided in front of the terraced dwellings, and no technical highways
objections have beenraised to the proposal (with the amended block plan indicating
access to the parking space as existing, at an angle from the access track rather than
front on).

It is noted that limited detail has been provided regarding the size and capacity of the
cycle stores, which on plan form appear to be of limited capacity relative to the
requirements set out in the London Plan (Policy TS would require 2 spaces per
dwelling). However, the site at the rear is spacious, and the submitted block plan
shows potential within the size of the shared amenity space beyond the private
facilities, which includes an existing (retained) shed. The agent has emphasised in



7.5

751

7.5.2

7.5.3

754

7.5.6

response to officer queries that this land at the rear forms part of the application site
and will comprise a shared garden. It is considered that a condition requiring greater
detail on the size, siting and capacity of cycle storage would be appropriate and that
adequate on-site cycle storage provision is achievable in the context of the size of
the site.

Standard of outlook and amenity for future occupiers  Acceptable

In March 2015 the Government published The National Technical Housing
Standards. This document prescribes internal space within new dwellings and is
suitable for application across all tenures. It sets out requirements for the Gross
Internal (floor) Area of new dwellings at a defined level of occupancy as well as floor
areas and dimensions for key parts of the home, notably bedrooms, storage and floor
to ceiling height.

Policy D6 of the London Plan relates to 'Housing quality and standards' states that
housing development should be of high quality design and provide adequately sized
rooms with comfortable and functional layouts which are fit for purpose and meet the
needs of Londoners. The policy also prescribes internal space within new dwellings
and external spaces standards that are in line with the National Technical Housing
Standards.

Policy 4 of the Local Plan sets out the requirements for new residential development
to ensure a good standard of amenity for future occupiers and Policy 9 requires that
residential conversions provide accommodation of a high quality living environment.

Each unit would exceed the minimum space standards and would benefit from a
generously-sized private rear garden. While it is acknowledged that the outlook from
one of the ground floor bedrooms to Flat 1 would be across the access track (and
there would also be a secondary window serving the reception space facing in the
same direction), itis considered in view of the relative open aspect and the separation
to the more intensely used access to the cinema car park that this would not be
unacceptable.

The application drawings are annotated to indicate that the vertical wall separating
bedrooms serving Flat 2 from the first floor bedroom of Flat 1 would be soundproofed,
but limited information has been provided regarding sound insulation/mitigation
between the floors. However, as previously stated, the construction and conversion
works would be subject to Building Regulations approval, and as recommended by
the Environmental Health Officer, it would be prudent to draw the applicant’s attention
to the requirements of the Housing ActHHSRS.



7.6

7.6.1

7.6.2

7.6.3

Other matters

Representations have referred to the potential that the development will place an
additional strain on local services, in terms of parking demand (which has been
referred to in paragraph 7.4 above) as well as upon drainage and other local authority
services.

The drainage officer has raised no objections to the proposal.

The proposal would provide two self-contained dwellings (with a total of 5 bedrooms
with an intended occupancy of 8 persons over the two flats). While it is acknowledged
that this occupancy would be greater than that indicated in the previous applications
for planning permission/lawful development certificate, it is not considered that the
scale of the development would put a significant strain on local services such that
would warrant the refusal of planning permission on this basis.

8. CONCLUSION

8.1

8.2

8.3

Having regard to the above, the proposals are not considered to result in an
overdevelopment of the site, nor to have a detrimental impact on the character and
appearance of the surrounding area. The development would not have a significant
impact on light, outlook or privacy to neighbouring residential properties.

It is acknowledged that concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal
with regards to parking demand and increased pressure on local services including
drainage. However, no technical objections are raised by the Council’'s Highways and
Drainage officers in this respect.

The provision of 2 residential dwellings where there is at present one dwelling would
make a minor contribution to housing supply. It is not considered that impacts would
arise associated with the application proposal that would outweigh the benefit
associated with this minor contribution to housing supply.

RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted

Subject to the following conditions:

CoNoOhrWDNE

Time limit

Approved plans

Landscaping (hard and soft) details to be provided
Boundary details to be provided

Cycle storage details to be provided

Refuse storage details to be provided

Car parking compliance

Materials as set outin application

Low NOx boilers



and delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning
condition(s) as considered necessary.

Informatives

e Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites Code
of Practice

e Sound Insulation/Housing Act/HHSRS

e Street naming and numbering

e CIL



